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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On August 17, 2004, Dianne K. Colby (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL or Respondent) alleging that her financial situation had gotten worse and that PPL removed her from OnTrack, its Customer Assistance Program (CAP), and refused to re-enroll her in the program.  Complainant requested that PPL be ordered to re-enroll her in the OnTrack program.  On September 13, 2004, Respondent filed an answer denying the material allegations of the Complaint.

By Telephone Hearing Notice, dated November 18, 2004, the parties were notified that a hearing was scheduled for Tuesday, December 28, 2004, at 10:00 a.m.  This case was assigned to me pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §56.174.

I issued a Prehearing Order on November 19, 2004, advising the parties of the date and time of the scheduled hearing and informing them of the procedures applicable to this proceeding regarding submission of proposed exhibits, attorney representation, continuances, subpoenas, discovery and informal information exchange, complainant’s burden of proof, and the Commission policy encouraging settlements.  

On November 29, 2004, I received a letter from Respondent’s counsel requesting a continuance of the hearing scheduled for December 28, 2004, due to scheduling conflicts of Respondent’s witness and counsel.  I received a fax from Respondent’s counsel on December 2, 2004, indicating that Complainant did not oppose PPL’s request for a continuance.  Therefore, on December 6, 2004, I issued a letter to the parties granting the continuance.
On December 6, 2004, a Hearing Cancellation/Reschedule Notice was mailed to the parties which notified them that the previously scheduled initial telephonic hearing was rescheduled and would be held at 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, January 20, 2005.  I sent a letter to the parties on December 8, 2004, advising them of the date and time of the rescheduled hearing and informing them that the Prehearing Order issued on November 19, 2004, was still in effect and directing the parties to comply with its requirements, noting the change in the date and time of the hearing.

In accordance with the provisions of the Prehearing Order, by cover letters dated January 12, 2005, and January 13, 2005, Respondent submitted three copies of five pre-marked exhibits for use at the Initial Telephone Hearing.  I received via faxes from Complainant: 1) 12 pages on January 14, 2005 (also received via U.S. mail); and, 2) 11 pages on January 18, 2005; the faxes included handwritten letters and proposed exhibits for use at the hearing.  Since these documents were not served on Respondent, I faxed a copy of them to Respondent’s counsel on January 18, 2005.
The hearing was held as scheduled.  Complainant appeared pro se and testified on her own behalf.  None of Complainant’s proposed exhibits were admitted into the record.  Kimberly A. Spotts-Kimmel, Esquire, appeared on behalf of Respondent, and presented the testimony of one witness, Judith Grant, PPL’s Customer Programs Director, Lehigh Region.  Respondent introduced five exhibits which were admitted into the record.  The record was held open to provide the parties additional time to discuss a possible settlement of this case and to permit the submission of three late-filed exhibits by Complainant and one late-filed exhibit by Respondent.

At my request, by letter dated January 21, 2005, Respondent submitted a copy of Complainant’s WRAP application.  This late-filed exhibit was marked PPL Exhibit 6.  By fax received on January 20, 2005, and by mail received on February 11, 2005, Complainant provided two documents responding to my request for the three late-filed exhibits.  An Interim Order dated February 23, 2005, admitted PPL Exhibit 6 into the record, denied admission into the record of the documents forwarded by Complainant, and closed the record.  See, Interim Order Admitting and Denying Exhibits and Closing the Record, February 23, 2005.  This case is now ripe for decision.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Complainant is a residential electric customer of Respondent and takes service at RR2, Box 2508A, Hickory Valley Road, Stroudsburg, Pennsylvania 18360.  Complainant’s mailing address is P.O. Box 1287, East Stroudsburg, Pennsylvania 18301. 

2. Respondent is PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, a jurisdictional public utility providing electric service in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

3.
Complainant’s electric service powers her lights, stove, breathing machine and other medical equipment, secondary heat, several household appliances, air conditioning and ceiling fans.
4.
Complainant’s property is a two-story home; however, she resides on the first floor.

5.
Complaint established her electric service account number 24401-80005 with PPL in October 1994 and is the only ratepayer listed on the account.

6.
Complainant’s overdue account balance at the time of the hearing was $1,645.44.

7.
Complainant was enrolled in PPL’s OnTrack program in June 1999.

8.
Complainant’s name appears on the deed to the property where she resides.

9.
Complainant failed to timely submit the required WRAP application.

10.
Complainant failed to comply with all of the requirements of PPL’s OnTrack program.
11.
Complainant was removed from PPL’s OnTrack program in August 2004.
DISCUSSION
As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  To satisfy this burden, a complainant must show that the named utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence;  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm., 578 A.2d 600 (1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992), that is, by presenting evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Marqulies, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Pa. Public Utility Comm., 447 A.2d 1100 (1982); Edan Transportation Corp. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm., 623 A.2d 6 (1993); 2 Pa. C.S. §704.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm., 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 166 A.2d 96 (1960); Murphy v. Dep’t. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).  
In her Formal Complaint, Complainant alleged that her financial situation had gotten worse and that PPL removed her from OnTrack, its CAP program, and refused to re-enroll her in the program.  Complainant requests that PPL be ordered to re-enroll her in the OnTrack program.  At the hearing, Complainant’s only prayer for relief was to request that the Commission order re-enrollment into PPL’s OnTrack program at the same terms she was previously enrolled ($35 per month) and find that PPL acted unreasonably in removing her from OnTrack because it was not reasonable to have been required to return the completed WRAP form within 10 days.  Complainant testified that PPL has been looking for creative ways to remove her from the OnTrack program.  Complainant was not interested in receiving another payment arrangement.

Complainant alleges by implication that PPL furnished “unreasonable” service by removing her from OnTrack because she failed to provide a completed WRAP application to Respondent by the assigned 10-day deadline and by refusing to re-enroll her into the program.  Under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, a jurisdictional public utility, like PPL, has a duty to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service….” 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  The improper removal of a customer from a customer assistance program may be considered unreasonable service.



A person bringing a complaint against a jurisdictional public utility, under Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, alleging that the utility has violated its statutory service duty, under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, incurs the burden of proving by a preponderance of substantial evidence adduced at hearing that the utility has failed to discharge its statutory duty. 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  In order to prevail on a complaint, a complainant must demonstrate that the respondent utility has violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or a “regulation or order of the Commission.” 52 Pa. Code §5.21(a); 66 Pa. C.S. §701.



The issue to be decided in this proceeding is whether PPL acted unreasonably and improperly removed Complainant from its OnTrack program.  The Commission has generally not directed the enrollment of complainants into customer assistance programs, unless a complainant has been improperly rejected from the program. See, Wisniewski v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. Z-01117043, Order entered April 16, 2004.  



PPL’s OnTrack program was submitted to this Commission for approval as part of PPL’s overall universal service plan pursuant to the requirements of the Public Utility Code at 66 Pa. C.S. §2802(10) and the Commission’s Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.74(a)(1).  That universal service plan, including PPL’s OnTrack program proposal, was approved by this Commission in PPL’s Request for Approval of Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan, Docket No. M-00001361, Order entered June 9, 2000.  PPL’s OnTrack program is designed to help low-income customers with high account balances.  The program provides arrearage forgiveness if regular monthly payments are made, and the customer receives a monthly benefit as well by only paying a portion of the actual monthly usage.  Generally, if the customer successfully completes the program, the entire account balance is forgiven.



Respondent’s witness testified to the requirements for being accepted into the OnTrack program at the time Complainant was enrolled in the program: 1) The customer must be income eligible; that is, he/she must be a Level 1 or 2 income level customer under federal poverty guidelines; 2) The customer must be a ratepayer of record; and, 3) The customer must have an overdue account balance.  In order to remain on the program, a customer must also meet certain requirements: 1) The customer must make the required monthly payments by the due date; 2) The customer must comply with the WRAP
 program; 3) The customer must provide documentation as required and requested; and, 4) The customer’s monthly usage must be maintained at the same level or reduced.  PPL’s witness testified that a customer is advised of these requirements when being enrolled in the OnTrack program, and that Complainant was aware of these requirements.  PPL’s witness also testified that OnTrack customer accounts are reviewed annually and when usage increases.  In the instant case, Complainant’s account was subject to an annual review because of increased usage and since the property had never received WRAP assistance.


Based on Complainant’s income information and an arrearage on her PPL account, Complainant was placed in the OnTrack program in June 1999.  As part of the program, participants are required to comply with the requirements of PPL’s WRAP program, in which the subject property is evaluated for ways to improve electric use conservation.  Respondent’s witness testified that Complainant has not complied with the WRAP program requirements since being enrolled in the program.  Although Respondent did not offer any evidence proving that Complainant was sent and failed to respond to notices requiring WRAP compliance sent annually since 1999, the PPL witness testified and sponsored evidence demonstrating that a notice mandating WRAP compliance was sent to Complainant by letter dated June 16, 2004.  PPL Exhibit 4, signed by the WRAP coordinator, informed Complainant that she was required to complete the WRAP application and that failure to do so could result in her removal from the OnTrack program.



PPL Exhibit 4 also demonstrates that Complainant received a second mailing of the same letter with an updated handwritten notation dated July 19, 2004, informing Complainant that failure to respond to this second notice by July 29, 2004, will cause the removal of Complainant from OnTrack.  Complainant was subsequently removed from the OnTrack program in August 2004 for failing to comply with the requirements of the WRAP program.  Respondent testified that the deadline passed without hearing from Complainant until August 2004 when Complainant received notification that she had been removed from the OnTrack program.


Complainant did not dispute receiving both notices identified in PPL Exhibit 4, other than to argue that ten days was not enough time to have the WRAP application completed, signed and returned since she had to send it to her landlord in New Jersey.  Complainant also alleged that she faxed this document to PPL multiple times prior to the July 29, 2004, deadline; however, she was unable to provide any evidence to corroborate her claim.



Respondent’s witness sponsored PPL Exhibit 5, a certified copy of the deed for the property involved in the instant complaint.  The deed, dated February 9, 1995, as recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office for Monroe County, Pennsylvania, lists Dianne K. Colby and George J. Colby as co-owners of the property.  Respondent offered this evidence to show that, as a co-owner, it was not necessary for Complainant to have the WRAP application signed by Mr. Colby, and to show that Mr. Colby resides at this property.



Complainant testified that she rents the property from the landlord and her step-father, Mr. Colby, and that he resides in New Jersey.  However, Complainant failed to produce any evidence or documentation demonstrating that she relinquished her ownership in the property since the deed was signed in February 1995.  Complainant alleged that a legal document existed that relinquished her interest in the property, but she was unable to produce the document as the undersigned requested at the hearing.  Complainant did, however, testify that her name is still on the deed.  Therefore, I conclude that Complainant failed to prove that she was not the appropriate person to sign the WRAP application and submit it within the prescribed timeframe.



As far as the issue of where Mr. Colby lives, I was unable to reach a conclusion regarding the location of Mr. Colby’s residence based on the testimony offered at the hearing.  While Complainant testified that she lives alone at this property and that Mr. Colby lives in New Jersey, she offered no convincing proof that this was the case.  On the other hand, PPL was unable to put forward any substantial evidence proving that Mr. Colby resides at the property involved in the instant complaint.  Although the deed lists Mr. Colby as a co-owner of the property, it does not necessarily prove that he resides there.


Respondent’s witness testified that other than failing to comply with the WRAP requirements and completing the WRAP application, Complainant complied with all other requirements of the OnTrack program.  Nonetheless, Complainant failed to comply with the WRAP requirement, a requirement that must be met to maintain participation in OnTrack.  Therefore, Complainant has not sustained her burden of proving that she was improperly removed from the OnTrack program.


Complainant adduced no substantial evidence to show that PPL improperly removed her from the OnTrack program and acted unreasonably in doing so or in refusing to re-enroll her into the program.  Complainant did not show that PPL violated a statute that the Commission has jurisdiction to administer or violated a regulation or order of the Commission.  Testimony in support of PPL’s position persuasively establishes that Complainant was given several opportunities to comply with the OnTrack program requirements, including completing and submitting the WRAP application as required.  Complainant failed to sustain her burden of proof and her Complaint will be denied.


Finally, Respondent’s witness testified that PPL’s final position regarding this Complaint is that Complainant should call PPL’s payment arrangement group to make a payment arrangement to pay her account balance, and the payment arrangement, in all likelihood, would be for Complainant to pay her monthly budget bill plus $15 per month towards her overdue account balance, until the arrearage is paid in full.  Respondent’s witness further testified that, at this time, Complainant is not eligible to participate in the OnTrack program due to her failure to comply with the WRAP requirements.



Complainant is strongly encouraged to contact PPL’s payment arrangement group to establish a payment arrangement to satisfy her account balance and to comply with said payment arrangement.  Complainant is advised that the recently enacted Responsible Utility Customer Protection Act, 66 Pa. C.S. §§1401 et seq., became effective on December 14, 2004, and provides strict requirements that the Commission must follow in handling customer complaints.  This law provides that the Commission does not have the authority to establish payment arrangements for customers participating in CAP programs. 66 Pa. C.S. §1405(c).  Additionally, the Act mandates that the Commission shall not establish a second or subsequent payment arrangement for a customer who has defaulted on a previous arrangement. 66 Pa. C.S. §1405(d).  This new law will be applied to any future complaints filed by Complainant with this Commission.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding. 66 Pa. C.S. §701.

2.
The Complainant had the burden of proof and failed to sustain that burden.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).

3.
The evidence of record fails to establish that PPL improperly removed Complainant from OnTrack.
4.
The evidence of record fails to establish that PPL furnished unreasonable service.

5.
There is no competent, persuasive evidence to support the conclusion that PPL violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or a “regulation or order of the Commission.”

ORDER

THEREFORE, 
IT IS ORDERED:

That the Formal Complaint filed by Dianne K. Colby against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, at Docket No. C-20043545, is hereby denied.

Dated: March 24, 2005



____________________________________







Bradley A. Bingaman







Special Agent
� WRAP, the Winter Relief Assistance Program, is a weatherization or usage reduction program that is provided at no cost and is done to try to make the home more energy efficient.  The program includes improving insulation, conducting usage analyses, testing appliances, preventing leaks, etc., to promote energy conservation, efficiency, and usage reduction.    
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